Operating instructions Surge arrester
Type POLIM®-S
Publication No. 1HC0031012 AA
 With ABB metal-oxide resistors and
silicone housing
Without gaps
For indoor and outdoor use
 Mounting and installation, maintenance,

The rating plate molded into the silicone housing contains the following data:
Data Meaning
POLIM®-S Type designation
IEC-P-CL  .. kA Rated short-circuit current for 0.2 sec.
f  ... Hz Power system frequencies .. Hz
Additional data is etched in or located on signs.
Data Meaning
POLIM®-S .. N Complete type designation with specification of the
maximum permissible continuous operating voltage Uc
Uc = .. kV Maximum permissible continuous operating voltage Uc
Ur = .. kV Rated voltage
In = .. kA Nominal discharge current
IEC-L-CI.. Line discharge class (if specified)
Dat. Date of manufacture
No. HA … Serial number
Operating instructions for POLIM®-S surge arrester
8 EN Doc. 1HC0031012 AA
3.3.2. Application guidelines
The following guidelines apply for the use of POLIM®-S surge arresters:
• "Application guidelines" for medium-voltage systems, pamphlet
CHHOS/AR 3257
• "Application guidelines" for railway systems, pamphlet CHHOS/AR 3640
3.3.3. Recommended torques and screw-in depths
The specified values in the following table apply for the steel bolts of strength
class 8.8 in aluminum nut threads.
Thread Position Maximum
torque
[Nm]
Minimum
screw-in depth
[mm]
Maximum
screw-in depth
[mm]
M8
Grading ring on
top end
(if present)
15 12 15
M10
Support on grad-
ing ring
(if present)
30 8 –
M12 Head/foot end 48 17 20
Head end 105 23 25
M16
Foot end 105 23 50
3.3.4. Behaviour in fire
The silicone housing of the surge arrester is self-extinguishing, and the oxygen in-
dex (LOI), measured in accordance with ASTM D 2863 and EN ISO 4589 is grea-
ter than 35.
 Operating instructions for POLIM®-S surge arrester
Doc. 1HC0031012 AA EN 9
4. TRANSPORTATION, UNPACKING AND STORAGE
Transportation
CAUTION